under the terms of this Agreement does not confer any rights or benefits to or upon any person who is 
not a party to this Agreement. 

3. ARTICLE THREE: SHARES AND CAPITAL ACCOUNTS 

3.1. Shares. The limited liability company interests of the Company shall consist of Ten Thousand 
Five Hundred (10,500) “Shares,” of which Ten Thousand (10,000) shall be designated as “Investor Shares”) 
and Five Hundred (500) as “Common Shares.” The Common Shares shall be, and are, owned by 
Neighborhood Management, while the Investor Shares shall be owned by the Investor Members (which

[...]

An investor relations and technology fee, 
payable upon the disposition of the Project, equal to the greater of (i) three percent (3%) of the aggregate 
Capital Contributions of Investor Members who acquired their Investor Shares pursuant to A.R.S. §44-
1844(A)(22), or (ii) Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000). 

6. ARTICLE SIX: OTHER BUSINESSES; INDEMNIFICATION; CONFIDENTIALITY 

6.1. Other Businesses. Each Member and Manager may engage in any business whatsoever, 
including a business that is competitive with the business of the Company, and the other Members shall